
IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

NO. SC88594

ELEANOR THORSON,

Appellant

vs.

**ELIZABETH CONNELLY,
RONALD PALMER AND BETTY PALMER**

Respondents.

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF DENT COUNTY, MISSOURI
42nd JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
The Honorable Sanborn N. Ball, Judge
Case No. 05CF-CC00084-01**

**SUBSTITUE BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
RONALD PALMER and BETTY PALMER**

**Mark Turley, #33447
SMITH & TURLEY
1102 North Pine
P.O. Box 860
Rolla, MO 65402
(573) 368-5975 (phone)
(573) 368-5976 (fax)
mark@smithturley.com**

**Attorneys for Respondents
Ronald Palmer and Betty Palmer**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
POINTS RELIED ON	7, 9
STANDARD FOR REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT I.....	12

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ENTERING
SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF RESPONDENTS IN
THAT SUCH JUDGMENT NEITHER ERRONEOUSLY
DECLARES OR APPLIES THE LAW SINCE THERE IS NO
DISPUTE AS TO ANY MATERIAL FACT AND
RESPONDENTS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A
MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE APPELLANT LACKED
STANDING TO BRING AN ACTION FOR THE DEATH OF
HER GRANDDAUGHTER, HEATHER THORSON, BECAUSE
SHE WAS NOT A PLAINTIFF AD LITEM APPOINTED BY
THE COURT AND ANY CAUSE OF ACTION FOR THE
DEATH OF HEATHER THORSON HAS EXPIRED UNDER
MISSOURI’S WRONGFUL DEATH ACT..... 12

A.	Issue Presented	12
B.	Introduction	12
C.	Missouri’s Wrongful Death Act.....	13
D.	Appellant Lacked Standing to Sue for Wrongful Death Without Appointment of a Plaintiff Ad Litem	14
E.	The Statute of Limitation Ran.....	17
F.	Appellant’s Application for Appointment of a Plaintiff Ad Litem Did Not Relate Back to her Original Petition	17
ARGUMENT II.....		24

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ENTERING SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF RESPONDENTS IN THAT SUCH JUDGMENT NEITHER ERRONEOUSLY DECLARES OR APPLIES THE LAW SINCE THERE IS NO DISPUTE AS TO ANY MATERIAL FACT AND RESPONDENTS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE APPELLANT’S PETITION WAS NOT AN APPLICATION FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF A PLAINTIFF AD LITEM, NO ACTION WAS COMMENCED BY A PERSON ENTITLED TO BRING SUCH AN ACTION FOR THE DEATH OF HEATHER THORSON WITHIN THE TIME PROVIDED BY MISSOURI’S WRONGFUL DEATH

ACT AND APPELLANT’S “PETITION FOR APPOINTMENT
OF A PLAINTIFF AD LITEM”, FILED AFTER ANY CAUSE
OF ACTION FOR THE DEATH OF HEATHER THORSON
HAD EXPIRED UNDER MISSOURI’S WRONGFUL DEATH
ACT DID NOT RELATE BACK TO THE DATE

APPELLANT’S PETITION WAS FILED. 24

- A. Issue Presented 24
- B. Introduction 25
- C. Appellant is Not Entitled to Retroactive Standing..... 25

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH MO. SUPREME COURT RULE 84.06..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 29

APPENDIX 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Asmus vs. Capital Region Family Practice, 115 S.W.3d 427 (Mo. App. WD 2003) 18

Caldwell v. Lester E. Cox Medical Centers-South, et al., 943 S.W.2d 5
(Mo. App. SD 1997)..... 21, 25

Deming v. Williams, 321 S.W.2d 720 (Mo. App. WD 1959)..... 17

Forehand v. Hall, 355 S.W.2d 940 (Mo. 1962)..... 17, 18, 25

Henderson v. Fields, 68 S.W.3d 455 (Mo. App. WD 2001) 18, 22, 23, 25

ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.,
854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993) 11

Mikesic v. Trinity Lutheran Hospital, et al., 980 S.W.2d 68 (Mo. App. WD 1998) .. 15, 16

Rotella v. Joseph, 615 S.W. 2d 616 (Mo. App. SD 1981) 15, 16

Smith v. Tang, 926 S.W.2d 716 (Mo. App. ED 1996)..... 21,25

State ex rel. Griffin v. Belt, 941 S.W.2d 570 (Mo. App. WD 1997) 14

State ex rel. Jewish Hospital of St. Louis v. Buder, 540 S.W.2d 100
(Mo. App. ED 1976)..... 18, 19, 20, 21, 25, 26

State ex rel. Tang v. Steelman, 897 S.W.2d 202 (Mo. App. SD 1995)..... 21, 25

Rules

Mo. Sup. Ct. Rule 74.04(c)(6) 11

Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.080.1 13, 14, 16, 22, 26

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.100 14, 17
